Hedging balance -  -244.1

(1) Including index-linked debt.
(2) Partners' current accounts are not included in variable-rate debt.
(3) Forward hedging instruments are not accounted for in this table.

As at June 30, 2011, net financial debt stood at €9,333 Mn, excluding partners' current accounts and after taking cash
surpluses into account (€87 Mn).

97% of the outstanding debt was hedged against an increase in variable rates, based on debt outstanding as at June
30, 2011 through both:

� debt kept at fixed rate,
� hedging in place as part of Unibail-Rodamco’s macro hedging policy.

Based on Unibail-Rodamco's debt situation as at June 30, 2011, if interest rates (Euribor, Stibor or Libor) were to
rise by an average of 0.5% (50 basis points) during H2-2011, the resulting increase in financial expenses would have
an estimated negative impact of €4.4 Mn on the recurring net profit. A further rise of 0.5% would have an additional
adverse impact of €4.5 Mn. Conversely, a 0.5% (50 basis points) drop in interest rates would reduce financial
expenses by an estimated €2 Mn and would enhance 2011 recurring net profit by an equivalent amount.

c/ Currency exchange rate risk management

Main foreign currency positions at June 30, 2011 (in € Mn)

Currency Assets Liabilities Net Exposure
Hedging

instruments
Exposure net

of hedges

SEK  1,414.9 472.4 942.4 -  942.4
DKK 329.1 67.7 261.4 -  261.4
HUF 1.5 -  1.5 -  1.5
CZK -  148.7 -148.6 -160.4 11.8
PLN 16.9 -  16.9 -  16.9
Total 1,762.3 688.8 1,073.6 -160.4 1,234.0

The main exposure kept is in Swedish Krona (SEK). A decrease of 10% in the SEK / EUR exchange rate would have
a €83.0 Mn negative impact on shareholders’ equity.
The sensitivity of the H2-2011 recurring result 39 to a 10% depreciation in the SEK / EUR exchange rate is limited to
€0.4 Mn following the implementation of forward exchange rate transactions early in 2011.

39 The sensitivity is measured by applying a change in the EUR / SEK exchange rate of 9.1734.

 59

7) Financial commitments and guarantees

All significant commitments are shown below. The Group does not have any complex commitments.